# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### THIRTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1856.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{Augusin:} \\ \text{Fuller & fuller, printers to the state.} \\ 1856. \end{array}$ 

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1856.

Снар. 228.

olection of a supervisor of schools.

Supertending school committee, term of office.

Certificate of doings to be delivered to town clerk. the superintending school committee of said city or town, elected in previous years, shall thereupon cease. And whenever any city or town, shall determine to elect a superintending school committee, after having for the last preceding year chosen a supervisor of public schools, and shall elect such committee, said committee at their first meeting shall designate by lot one member of their board to remain in office three years; also another member to remain in office two years; and the remaining member shall hold his office one year, and shall deliver to the town or city clerk a certificate of their doings in determining their terms of office as aforesaid, which he shall record in the town or city records.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 27, 1856.]

#### Chapter 228.

An act regulating the commencement of actions, when the plaintiff is not an inhabitant of this state.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

When actions shall be commenced, when the plaintiff is an inhabitant of this state.

- SECT. 1. When the plaintiff is not an inhabitant of the state, all personal and transitory actions, except process of foreign attachment, shall be brought in the county where the defendants or one of them resides.
- SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 27, 1856.]

### Chapter 229.

An act to increase the salary of the county attorney of the county of Cumberland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Salary established.

Date of commencement.

SECT. 1. The salary of the county attorney of the county of Cumberland shall be seven hundred dollars per annum, instead of the salary heretofore established by law; and said salary as established by this act, shall be deemed to have commenced the

first day of January, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight Chap. 230. hundred and fifty-six.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 31, 1856.]

#### Chapter 230.

An act repealing chapter one hundred and forty-seven of the public laws, approved March thirteenth, eighteen hundred and fifty-five.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Chapter one hundred and forty-seven of the public Chap. 147 of public laws of laws, approved March thirteenth, eighteen hundred and fifty-1855, ropealed. five, is hereby repealed.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 31, 1856.]

#### Chapter 231.

An act to punish and prevent frauds in the use of false stamps, labels and trade marks.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Every person who shall knowingly and wilfully forge or counterfeit, or cause or procure to be forged or counterfeited any representation, likeness, similitude, copy or imitation of the private stamps, wrappers, labels or trade marks usually affixed by any mechanic or manufacturer to, and used by such mechanic or manufacturer on, in or about the sale of any goods, wares or merchandize, with intent to deceive or defraud the purchaser or manufacturer of any goods, wares or merchandise whatsoever, upon conviction thereof shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall be punished by fine not more Penalty. than two hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county iail, for a term not more than one year.

Counterfeiting of stamps, labels and trade marks, prohibited.

SECT. 2. Every person who shall vend any goods, wares or sale of goods, merchandise, having thereon any forged or counterfeit stamp, thereon forged label or trade mark, imitating, resembling or purporting to be prohibited.